IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

VOTEAMERICA and VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-2253

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Kansas; DEREK SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Kansas; STEPHEN M. HOWE in his official capacity as District Attorney of Johnson County,

Defendants.

XCYDOCKET.COM PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR **MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION** 2ETRIEVED FROM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Justiciable under Article III
II. The Court Should Not Abstain from Plaintiffs' Claims
III. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims
A. HB 2332's Ballot Application Restrictions Violate the First Amendment7
1. Plaintiffs Are Engaged in Core Political Speech and Association7
2. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Ballot Application Restrictions
3. The Ballot Application Restrictions Fail Any Level of Scrutiny
4. The Ballot Application Restrictions Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad18
B. The Out-of-State Distributor Ban Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause
1. The Ban Is Facially Discriminatory and <i>Per Se</i> Invalid
2. The Ban Fails "Strictest" Dormant Commerce Clause Scrutiny
3. The Limited Market Participation Exception is Inapplicable
4. There Is No Elections Clause Exception to the Commerce Clause
5. The <i>Pike</i> Balancing Standard Is Inapplicable27
IV. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm from the Absentee Ballot Restrictions and the Balance
of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief
CONCLUSION
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Johnson,	
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	27, 28, 29
Anderson v. Celebrezze,	
460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly,	
434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020)	12, 18
Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley,	
979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020)	4
Bioganic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament,	
174 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001)	
Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of County of Rogers,	
27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	27
Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 (1999) Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	
525 U.S. 182 (1999)	7, 14, 15
Broadrick v. Oklahoma,	
413 U.S. 601 (1973)	
520 U.S. 564 (1997)	
520 U.S. 564 (1997) <i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (D. Colo. 2001) <i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	
233 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (D. Colo. 2001)	
Chandler v. City of Arvada,	
292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 12, 17
City of Philadelphia v New Jersey,	
437 U.S. 617 (1978)	
Constitution Party of Kansas v. Kobach,	
695 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
Cook v. Gralike,	
531 U.S. 510 (2001)	
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,	
553 U.S. 181 (2008)	
DCCC v. Ziriax,	
487 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020)	9
Democratic National Committee v. Republican National Committee,	
671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009)	
Doe v. Reed,	
561 U.S. 186 (2010)	
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock,	
491 F. Supp. 3d 814 (D. Mont. 2020)	

DSCC v. Simon,	
No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020)	8
Dunn v. Blumstein,	
405 U.S. 330 (1972)	
Elrod v. Burns,	
427 U.S. 347 (1976)	
First Baptist Church v. Kelly,	
457 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (D. Kan. 2020)	5
Fish v. Kobach,	
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	
Fish v. Schwab,	
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	
Granholm v. Heald,	
544 U.S. 460 (2005)	21, 22, 23, 24
Harmon v. City of Norman, Oklahoma,	
981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)	
Healy v. James,	
408 U.S. 169 (1972)	
 Harmon v. City of Norman, Oklahoma, 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020) Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corporation, 426 U.S. 794 (1976) Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979) Kansans For Life, Inc. v. Gaede, 38 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D. Kan. 1999) Lagnue of Women Voters of Floriday, Proving 	
426 U.S. 794 (1976)	
Hughes v. Oklahoma,	
441 U.S. 322 (1979)	
Kansans For Life, Inc. v. Gaede,	
38 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D. Kan. 1999)	6
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning,	
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	
Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,	
447 U.S. 27 (1980)	21, 22, 23, 24
Lichtenstein v. Hargett,	
489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	
Maine v. Taylor,	
477 U.S. 131 (1986)	
Maryland v. King,	
567 U.S. 1301 (2002)	
McCullen v. Coakley,	
573 U.S. 464 (2014)	
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,	
514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7
Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,	
466 U.S. 789 (1984)	20

486 U.S. 414 (1988) 7, 10, 11, 12 NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 13 New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988) 24, 25 New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United States Department of the Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 28 New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United States Department of the Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 28 New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United Management, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 55 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashijan v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.	Meyer v. Grant,	
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 13 New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach, 24, 25 New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United States Department of the Interior, 854 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 28 New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management, 565 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 5 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 570 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 438 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 23 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Gr	486 U.S. 414 (1988)7	', 10, 11, 12
New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,	NAACP v. Button,	
486 U.S. 269 (1988) 24, 25 New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United States Department of the Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 28 New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 5 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 24 24 400 F. Supp. 3d 106 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 24 24 United States v. Grassie, 23 24 24 275 T.3 (1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 24 24 24 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 25 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 82 230 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Vigaia v. Hicks,<	371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United States Department of the Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 28 New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 5 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 S76 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlay v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 8 Viring for America, Inc. v. Andrade, <t< th=""><th>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,</th><th></th></t<>	New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,	
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 28 New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 55 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 5 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 7ti-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 21 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 24. States v. Grassie, 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 82 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environm	486 U.S. 269 (1988)	24, 25
New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management, 56 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 5 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp, 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 9 9 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 30 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Muited States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 8	New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. United States Department of the Interior,	
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 5 Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 47 9 462 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 5 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 8 Virigina v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 8	854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	
Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F, Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F, Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management,	
397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 27 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 9 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 9 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 57 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Trom Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d U113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 81 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
Priorities USA v. Nessel, 9 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 9 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 57 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 400 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 514 U.S. 719 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 81 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade,	Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,	
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9 Priorities USA v. Nessel, 9 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade,	397 U.S. 137 (1970)	20, 27
Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020) 9 Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 12 SD Voice v. Noem, 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019) 25 Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18 18	Priorities USA v. Nessel,	
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	9
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	Priorities USA v. Nessel,	
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020)	9
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	Reed v. Town of Gilbert,	
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	576 U.S. 155 (2015)	12
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	SD Voice v. Noem,	
13stylan V. Republican Party of Connecticut, 25 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25 League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 24 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019)	25
League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade,	Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,	
League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade,	479 U.S. 208 (1986)	25
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 13, 28 Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 28 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	League of Women Voters v. Hargett,	
Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp, 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011). 24 Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14 United States v. Grassie, 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 25, 26 Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 18	400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)		
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
512 U.S. 622 (1994)		
237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) .21 U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,	512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	United States v. Grassie,	
514 U.S. 779 (1995)	237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 28 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 24 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade,	U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,	
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)	514 U.S. 779 (1995)	25, 26
 Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8 Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18 Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 	Verlo v. Martinez,	
444 U.S. 620 (1980)	820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)	
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,	
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)		8
539 U.S. 113 (2003)		
Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade,		
		9

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen,	
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)10,	11
Ward v. Utah,	
398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
Wesberry v. Sanders,	
376 U.S. 1 (1964)	26
West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,	
512 U.S. 186 (1994)	26
Wisconsin v. Constantineau,	
400 U.S. 433 (1971)	.6
Yost v. Stout,	
No. 06-4122-JAR, 2007 WL 1652063 (D. Kan. June 6, 2007)	.5
Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage,	
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)7, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 2	25
Statutes	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122(i)	16
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)	
"AG Derek Schmidt: Election crimes can be prosecuted in Douglas County," News	
Release, Kansas Attorney General (Aug. 2, 2021), https://ag.ks.gov/media-	
center/news-releases/2021-news-releases/2021/08/02/ag-derek-schmidt-election-	
crimes-can-be-prosecuted-in-douglas-county	.5
Application for Advance Ballot by Mail, Office of the Kansas Secretary of State,	
https://www.kssos.org/forms/elections/AV1.pdf	17
P.M.	
Nick Corasaniti, Reid J. Epstein & Jim Rutenburg, <i>The Times Called Officials in</i>	
Every State: No Evidence of Voter Fraud, N.Y. Times (Nov. 19, 2020),	17
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/10/us/politics/voting-fraud.html	10
Search for Tax Exempt Organizations, IRS.gov, <u>https://apps.irs.gov/app/eos/</u>	17
Table 5: Applying for an Absentee Ballot, Including Third-Party Registration Drives,	
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis. (Aug. 6, 2020), www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-	
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis. (Aug. 6, 2020), <u>www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-</u> <u>campaigns/vopp-table-5-applying-for-an-absentee-ballot-including-third-party-</u>
